the property owned by the said James N. Butterly and the property belonging to The 
City of New York; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to prepare 
the necessary papers whereby The City of New York, in consideration of the sum of 
one hundred and one dollars ($101) and the additional payment of twelve dollars 
and fifty cents ($12.50) for the preparation of the necessary papers, shall release 
to James N. Butterly, of No. 21 Park Row, New York City, all its right, title and 
interest in and to the land and lands under water which lie westerly of said high water

[...]

& Co., of the following described land under water between West 215th and West 
216th streets, Harlem River, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, bounded and 
described as follows: Beginning at a point in the southerly side of West 216th Street 
distant four hundred and sixty-three (463) feet seven and one-half (7/) inches 
East,  of the Easterly side of Ninth Avenue, measured along the Southerly side of 
West 216th Street; running thence Southerly and on a line in continuation of the 
exterior line of the platform constructed between West 215th Street and West 216th

[...]

a distance of thirty-nine (39) feet one (1) inch to a point in the Northeasterly 
corner of said platform; thence Northwesterly along the land of said parties of 
the second part, a distance of fifty-two (52) feet eight (8) inches to a point in 
the Southerly side of West 216th Street distant four hundred and thirty-four 
(434) feet five and one-quarter (5/) inches East of the Easterly side of Ninth 
Avenue measured along said Southerly side of said street; and thence Easterly 
and along said Southerly side of West 216th Street a distance of twenty-nine 
(29) feet two and one-quarter (2%) inches to the point or place of beginning. 
Containing an area of five hundred sixty-one and eighty-two hundredths (561.82) 
square feet, more or less, as shown, colored in red, upon a certain map or survey 
thereof, dated July 25, 1913, made by John G. Van Horne, Civil Engineer and 
Surveyor, a copy of which is hereto annexed. The lease shall be for a term 
of five years, with privilege of renewal for a further term of five years.

[...]

519 Grand Avenue, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, for use of the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Queens, for a period of three years from October 15, 1916, 
with the privilege of a renewal for a further term of three years on the same 
terms and conditions, at an annual rental of one hundred and forty-four dollars 
($144), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and make inside 
and outside repairs and alterations; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor 
service; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and 
reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be moue,

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the six-room flat on the third floor of 
the premises No. 200 East 79th Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the De-
partment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of one year from 
October 18, 1916, at an annual rental of five hundred and seventy-six dollars ($576), 
payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish steam heat and hot 
water service and make outside repairs; the lessee to supply light and janitor service 
and to make such inside alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary, otherwise

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the third floor, consisting of five rooms 
and bath in the building No. 684 Morris Park Avenue, Borough of The Bronx, for 
use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of one 
year from November 1, 1916, at an annual rental of two hundred and sixty-four 
dollars ($264), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates; the lessee 
to supply light, heat and janitor service, otherwise upon the same terms and condi-
tions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, George Lahrmann; the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund deeming the said.

[...]

period of one year from December 1, 1916, with the privilege of renewal for an communication to your Board under date of September 15, 1916, requests a renewal 
additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of one of the lease df certain property lying east of Westchester Creek and north of East 
hundred and fifty-six dollars ($156), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and 177th Street, Borough of The Bronx, for a period of four months from December 1, 
water rates and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor 1916. 
service and make such interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary, 	The property is at present occupied by the easterly approach to the temporary

[...]

on Northentry Road, known as the Chadwick property, located on the grounds of the 
Richmond County Country Club, Dongan Hills, Borough of Richmond, occupied by 
the Department of Public Charities, for a period not exceeding two months from 
October 1, 1916, on a month to month basis, at a monthly rental of one hundred 
and twenty-five dollars ($125), payable monthly, otherwise upon the same terms and 
conditions as contained in the lease which expired October 1, 1916. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

October 10, 1916.